ACY - g0y

g }
H s 7

\%M [

REGULATORY REFORMS IN THE
~ MALAYSIAN
TELECOMMUNICATIONS SECTOR

BY:

POON WAI CHING
(EGA 99014)

SUBMITTED TO THE FACULTY OF ECONOMICS AND ADMINISTRATION,
UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA
(N PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENT FOR THE DEGREE OF
MASTER OF ECONOMICS.

akaan Universiti M

Wi i

October 2000



CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ABSTRACT

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1. Introduction
1.2. Objective of study
1.3. Data and information

1.4. Outline of study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Theoretical literature on regulation and competition in
telecommunications sector.

2.1.1 Why regulate?

2.1.2 How to regulate?

2.1.3 Regulation under imperfect information
2.1.4 Regulatory Mechanism

2.1.5 Competition, bypass and cream skimming
2.1.6 Commitment problem

2.1.7 Price regulation and incentives

2.1.8 Regulatory capture

A(\/,. IO @

1
il

v



2.2 Literature on regulatory reforms in the Malaysian telecommunications sector
2.3 Literature on regulatory reforms in other countries (United States of America

(US), United Kingdom (UK), New Zealand, Australia, Chile and Mexico)

2.3.1 United States
2.3.2 United Kingdom
2.3.3 New Zealand
2.3.4 Australia

2.3.5 Mexico

2.3.6 Chile

CHAPTER 3: TRANSFORMATION OF THE MALAYSIAN
TELECOMMUNICATIONS SECTOR

3.1 Physical expansion of the telecommunications sector.
3.2 Privatization and liberalization of the Malaysian telecommunications sector.
3.2.1 Privatization stage 1: Corporatization
3.2.2 Privatization stage 2: Divestiture
3.2.3 Rationale of privatization in the telecommunications sector
3.2.4 Liberalization of the telecommunications sector
3.3 Changes in market structure
3.3.1 Fixed network service
3.3.2 Cellular telephony
3.3.3 Public payphone
3.3.4 Paging services

3.3.5 Internet provision

11

12

13

16

18

19

20

23

26

27

27

28

29

30

31

32

39

40

41



3.3.6 Telecommunications vendors
3.4 Liberalization and foreign participation
3.5 Gains from privatization and liberalization
3.5.1 Productivity and efficiency gains

3.5.2 Improvement of quality

CHAPTER 4: REGULATORY REFORMS IN THE
TELECOMMUNICATIONS SECTOR

4.1 Pre-privatization: 1957-1987
4.2 Corporatization Era: 1987-1990
4.3 Post privatization Era 1; 1991-1997
4.4 Post privatization Era II: 1998-present
4.4.1 Restructuring of Ministry
4.4.2 Legislative changes and regulator commission
4.43 Entry-exit condition
4.4 4 Tariff restructuring
4.4.5 Universal service provision (USP)
4.4.6 New licensing structure
4.4.7 Interconnection charges
4.4.8 Equal Access (EA)
4.4.9 Other policy issues
4.4.9.1 standard
4.4.9.2 spectrum management

4.4.9.3 Appeal tribunal

42

43

45

45

48

50

52

55

57

58

59

60

63

64

67

68

69

69

70

70



4.4.9 4 Self-regulation 71

4.4.9.5 Consumer interest A

CHAPTER 5: EVALUATION OF MALAYSIA'S REGULATORY STRUCTURE

5.1 Regulatory structure 73
5.2 Market structure 74
5.3 Tariff rebalancing 76
5.4 Equal Access (EA) 78
5.5 Interconnection charges 79
5.6 Licensing 80
5.7 Consolidation of Malaysia telecommunications industry 81
5.8 Quality 81
5.9 USP 81
5.10 Regulatory commitment 82
5.11 Self regulation 83
5.12 Others 83

CHAPTER 6: CONCLUSION
6.1 Regulatory reforms in the Malaysian telecommunications sector 85
6.2 Policy recommendations 87

6.3 Lessons from other countries 90



LIST OF APPENDIXS

Appendix 1  U.S telecommunications events and legislation.
Appendix 2 Telecommunications policy in United Kingdom
- Chronology of events.
Appendix 3  Restructuring of Telecommunications operators and
the time frame (selected countries).
Appendix 4 The functions of the Commission as in Communications
and Multimedia Commission Act (CMCA).
Appendix 5 Main National Objectives in the Communications
and Multimedia Act (CMA) 1998.
Appendix 6 Summary of institutional characteristics of
telecommunications sector (selected countries).
Appendix 7 Malaysia Regulatory Institution, Mechanisms and
other variables of Telecommunications sector.
Appendix 8 Comparison of Price Cap and Rate-Of-Return regulation.
BIBLIOGRAPHY

92

94

05

96

97

98

104

110

112



AKNOWLEDGEMENT

It is my pleasure to express my sincere gratitude to my supervisor, Dr. Cassey Lee
Hong Kim for his patience, guidance, and supervision throughout the project.

Special thanks and much appreciation are extended to the staff of the Malaysian
Communications and Multimedia Commission (MCMC), especially Nur Sulyna Abdullah,
Janakky Raju and Ara Talib and others for their help and willingness to give advices and
information during this study. Gratitude are also extended to Abas from the Ministry of
Energy, Communications and Multimedia, Christopher Tan Kit Lye from Strategic
Marketing of Maxis Net and Zuraidah Zainal Abidin from Telekom Training Centre for
providing me detail current information for this study.

Finally, I would like to express my deepest appreciation to my family members,

course mates and friends for their patience, encouragement and support.



LIST OF TABLES
Table

Page
3.1 Malaysian telecommunications statistics, 1980-1999. 24
3.2 Telephone penetration rate (per 100 person) in Malaysia, 1980-2000 25
3.3 Malaysia cellular telephone subscriber, 1990-2000 25

3.4 Malaysia - major telecommunications companies and their services provided 31

3.5 Current cellular phone operators (in operation), service name,

types of service, year started operation and prefix - year 2000 35
3.6 Cellular services subscribers in Malaysia, year 1990-1997 36
3.7 Public payphones service in Malaysia, 1990-2000 39
3.8 Number of public payphones installed, 1990-1997 39
3.9 Radio paging subscriber, 1991-1998 40
3.10 Internet users in Malaysia, 1996-1999 41
3.11 Comparison of charges among TMnet, Jaring and Maxis Net 42
3.12 Malaysia-Telecommunications companies and their foreign partners 44
3.13 Efficiency and productivity indicators of Telekom Malaysia Berhad. 46

3.14 Telekom Malaysia Berhad operation revenue, operating revenue growth rate,
profit before tax and debt equity ratio, year 1987-1999 47
3.15 Malaysia: Employment in transport, storage and communications sector
('000) 47
3.16 Quality of telecommunications services in Telekom Malaysia Berhad 49

4.1 License categories and associated criteria 66

ii



LIST OF FIGURES

Figure
2.1  Monopoly pricing
2.2 RPI-X regulation in British Telecom

3.1  Market share of cellular phone from different
telecommunications companies as at December 1999.

32  Total number of cellular service subscribers,
year 1995-1999

4.1  Regulation of telecommunications industry and
broadcasting industry before and after April 1, 1999

42  Chart 1: Regulatory stakeholders — Telecommunications

iii

Page

16

37

38

58

58(a)



AC

AT&T

Austel

BT

CMA

CTC

DG

DWL

FCC

JTM

KLSE

LEC

MCMC

MCMCA

MECM

METP

MC

OFTEL
PTT

RBOC

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Average cost

American Telephone and Telegraph

Australia Telecommunications Authority

British Telecom

Communication and Multimedia Act 1998

Compania de Telefonos de Chile

Director General

Dead weight loss

Federal Communications Commission

Jabatan Telekom Malaysia (Telecommunications Department Malaysia)
Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange

Local exchange carrier

Malaysian Communications and Multimedia Commission
Malaysian Communications and Multimedia Commission Act
Ministry of Energy, Communications and Multimedia
Ministry of Energy, Telecommunications and Posts
Marginal cost

Marginal revenue

Nippon Telegraph and Telephone

Office of Telecommunications

Post, Telephone and Telegraph

Regional Bell Operating Companies

iv



R&D

ST™M

TCNZ

TELMEX

T™B

UK

Us

USP

Research and Development
Syarikat Telekom Malaysia
Telecom New Zealand
Telefonos de Mexico
Telekom Malaysia Berhad
United Kingdom

United States of America

Universal Service Provision



ABSTRACT

The Malaysian telecommunications sector was privatized in 1987. A crucial
ingredient in the success of the privatization of any telecommunications sector is the
accompanying regulatory reforms. The main objective of this study is to examine the
regulatory reforms that have taken place in the Malaysian telecommunications sector.

Shifting the provision of telecommunications services operations away from the
government makes it easier for the sector to achieve greater efficiency and possibly
freedom from political intervention. This process can be further strengthened by
innovative financing and investment strategies. In reality, firms are much better informed
than the regulator. The key concept of any regulatory regime is to motivate firms to use
their information for the benefits of users rather than to increase their rents.

Competition is beneficial. However, it has problems - newcomers cream skim
lucrative customers, leaving the incumbent with the less profitable rural and low income
customers. Sometimes, competition is inefficient even if liberalization take place. Thus

having the right level and right type of regulation is essential to encourage competition.



