

# REGULATORY REFORMS IN THE MALAYSIAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS SECTOR

BY:

POON WAI CHING (EGA 99014)

SUBMITTED TO THE FACULTY OF ECONOMICS AND ADMINISTRATION,

UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA

IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENT FOR THE DEGREE OF

MASTER OF ECONOMICS.



October 2000

## **CONTENTS**

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	i
LIST OF TABLES	ii
LIST OF FIGURES	iii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	iv
ABSTRACT	v
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION	
1.1. Introduction	1
1.2. Objective of study	1
1.3. Data and information	2
1.4. Outline of study	2
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1 Theoretical literature on regulation and competition in telecommunications sector.	3
2.1.1 Why regulate?	3
2.1.2 How to regulate?	4
2.1.3 Regulation under imperfect information	5
2.1.4 Regulatory Mechanism	6
2.1.5 Competition, bypass and cream skimming	7
2.1.6 Commitment problem	8
2.1.7 Price regulation and incentives	8
2.1.8 Regulatory capture	9

2.2 Literature on regulatory reforms in the Malaysian telecommunications sector	11	
2.3 Literature on regulatory reforms in other countries (United States of America		
(US), United Kingdom (UK), New Zealand, Australia, Chile and Mexico)		
2.3.1 United States	12	
2.3.2 United Kingdom	13	
2.3.3 New Zealand	16	
2.3.4 Australia	18	
2.3.5 Mexico	19	
2.3.6 Chile	20	
CHAPTER 3: TRANSFORMATION OF THE MALAYSIAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS SECTOR		
3.1 Physical expansion of the telecommunications sector.	23	
3.2 Privatization and liberalization of the Malaysian telecommunications sector.		
3.2.1 Privatization stage 1: Corporatization	27	
3.2.2 Privatization stage 2: Divestiture	27	
3.2.3 Rationale of privatization in the telecommunications sector	28	
3.2.4 Liberalization of the telecommunications sector	29	
3.3 Changes in market structure	30	
3.3.1 Fixed network service	31	
3.3.2 Cellular telephony	32	
3.3.3 Public payphone	39	
3.3.4 Paging services	40	
3.3.5 Internet provision	41	

3.3.6 Telecommunications vendors	42
3.4 Liberalization and foreign participation	43
3.5 Gains from privatization and liberalization	45
3.5.1 Productivity and efficiency gains	45
3.5.2 Improvement of quality	48
CHAPTER 4: REGULATORY REFORMS IN THE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SECTOR	
4.1 Pre-privatization: 1957-1987	50
4.2 Corporatization Era: 1987-1990	52
4.3 Post privatization Era 1: 1991-1997	55
4.4 Post privatization Era II: 1998-present	
4.4.1 Restructuring of Ministry	57
4.4.2 Legislative changes and regulator commission	58
4.4.3 Entry-exit condition	59
4.4.4 Tariff restructuring	60
4.4.5 Universal service provision (USP)	63
4.4.6 New licensing structure	64
4.4.7 Interconnection charges	67
4.4.8 Equal Access (EA)	68
4.4.9 Other policy issues	69
4.4.9.1 standard	69
4.4.9.2 spectrum management	70
4.4.9.3 Appeal tribunal	70

4.4.9.5 Consumer interest	/1
CHAPTER 5: EVALUATION OF MALAYSIA'S REGULATORY STRUC	THEF
CHAITERS; EVALUATION OF MALAISIAS REGULATORI STRUC	
5.1 Regulatory structure	73
5.2 Market structure	74
5.3 Tariff rebalancing	76
5.4 Equal Access (EA)	78
5.5 Interconnection charges	79
5.6 Licensing	80
5.7 Consolidation of Malaysia telecommunications industry	81
5.8 Quality	81
5.9 USP	81
5.10 Regulatory commitment	82
5.11 Self regulation	83
5.12 Others	83
CHAPTER 6: CONCLUSION	
6.1 Regulatory reforms in the Malaysian telecommunications sector	85
6.2 Policy recommendations	87
6.3 Lessons from other countries	90

71

4.4.9.4 Self-regulation

# LIST OF APPENDIXS

Appendix 1	U.S telecommunications events and legislation.	92
Appendix 2	Telecommunications policy in United Kingdom - Chronology of events.	94
Appendix 3	Restructuring of Telecommunications operators and the time frame (selected countries).	95
Appendix 4	The functions of the Commission as in Communications and Multimedia Commission Act (CMCA).	96
Appendix 5	Main National Objectives in the Communications and Multimedia Act (CMA) 1998.	97
Appendix 6	Summary of institutional characteristics of telecommunications sector (selected countries).	98
Appendix 7	Malaysia Regulatory Institution, Mechanisms and other variables of Telecommunications sector.	104
Appendix 8	Comparison of Price Cap and Rate-Of-Return regulation.	110
BIBLIOGRA	<b>ХРНУ</b>	112

#### AKNOWLEDGEMENT

It is my pleasure to express my sincere gratitude to my supervisor, Dr. Cassey Lee Hong Kim for his patience, guidance, and supervision throughout the project.

Special thanks and much appreciation are extended to the staff of the Malaysian Communications and Multimedia Commission (MCMC), especially Nur Sulyna Abdullah, Janakky Raju and Ara Talib and others for their help and willingness to give advices and information during this study. Gratitude are also extended to Abas from the Ministry of Energy, Communications and Multimedia, Christopher Tan Kit Lye from Strategic Marketing of Maxis Net and Zuraidah Zainal Abidin from Telekom Training Centre for providing me detail current information for this study.

Finally, I would like to express my deepest appreciation to my family members, course mates and friends for their patience, encouragement and support.

## LIST OF TABLES

Table		Page
3.1 Malaysian to	elecommunications statistics, 1980-1999.	24
3.2 Telephone p	penetration rate (per 100 person) in Malaysia, 1980-2000	25
3.3 Malaysia ce	llular telephone subscriber, 1990-2000	25
3.4 Malaysia - r	major telecommunications companies and their services provided	31
3.5 Current cells	ular phone operators (in operation), service name,	
types of serv	vice, year started operation and prefix - year 2000	35
3.6 Cellular serv	vices subscribers in Malaysia, year 1990-1997	36
3.7 Public payp	hones service in Malaysia, 1990-2000	39
3.8 Number of	public payphones installed, 1990-1997	39
3.9 Radio pagin	ng subscriber, 1991-1998	40
3.10 Internet use	ers in Malaysia, 1996-1999	41
3.11 Comparison	n of charges among TMnet, Jaring and Maxis Net	42
3.12 Malaysia-T	elecommunications companies and their foreign partners	44
3.13 Efficiency	and productivity indicators of Telekom Malaysia Berhad.	46
3.14 Telekom M	falaysia Berhad operation revenue, operating revenue growth rate	,
profit befor	re tax and debt equity ratio, year 1987-1999	47
3.15 Malaysia: I	Employment in transport, storage and communications sector	
('000)		47
3.16 Quality of	telecommunications services in Telekom Malaysia Berhad	49
4.1 License cat	tegories and associated criteria	66

# LIST OF FIGURES

Figure		Page
2.1	Monopoly pricing	4
2.2	RPI-X regulation in British Telecom	16
3.1	Market share of cellular phone from different telecommunications companies as at December 1999.	37
3.2	Total number of cellular service subscribers, year 1995-1999	38
4.1	Regulation of telecommunications industry and broadcasting industry before and after April 1, 1999	58
4.2	Chart 1: Regulatory stakeholders - Telecommunications	58(a)

#### LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

AC Average cost

AT&T American Telephone and Telegraph

Austel Australia Telecommunications Authority

BT British Telecom

CMA Communication and Multimedia Act 1998

CTC Compania de Telefonos de Chile

DG Director General

DWL Dead weight loss

FCC Federal Communications Commission

JTM Jabatan Telekom Malaysia (Telecommunications Department Malaysia)

KLSE Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange

LEC Local exchange carrier

MCMC Malaysian Communications and Multimedia Commission

MCMCA Malaysian Communications and Multimedia Commission Act

MECM Ministry of Energy, Communications and Multimedia

METP Ministry of Energy, Telecommunications and Posts

MC Marginal cost

MR Marginal revenue

NTT Nippon Telegraph and Telephone

OFTEL Office of Telecommunications

PTT Post, Telephone and Telegraph

RBOC Regional Bell Operating Companies

R&D Research and Development

STM Syarikat Telekom Malaysia

TCNZ Telecom New Zealand

TELMEX Telefonos de Mexico

TMB Telekom Malaysia Berhad

UK United Kingdom

US United States of America

USP Universal Service Provision

#### ABSTRACT

The Malaysian telecommunications sector was privatized in 1987. A crucial ingredient in the success of the privatization of any telecommunications sector is the accompanying regulatory reforms. The main objective of this study is to examine the regulatory reforms that have taken place in the Malaysian telecommunications sector.

Shifting the provision of telecommunications services operations away from the government makes it easier for the sector to achieve greater efficiency and possibly freedom from political intervention. This process can be further strengthened by innovative financing and investment strategies. In reality, firms are much better informed than the regulator. The key concept of any regulatory regime is to motivate firms to use their information for the benefits of users rather than to increase their rents.

Competition is beneficial. However, it has problems - newcomers cream skim lucrative customers, leaving the incumbent with the less profitable rural and low income customers. Sometimes, competition is inefficient even if liberalization take place. Thus having the right level and right type of regulation is essential to encourage competition.